AUDITORES, S.L., which is registered in the Spanish Official Register of Account 

Auditors (ROAC) under number S0242. 

The abovementioned audit reports do not contain any qualifications. 

6.1.5. Share capital 

Share capital 

The share capital of the Management Company at the time of the incorporation of the 

Fund is one million five hundred two thousand five hundred euros (€1,502,500), 

represented by two hundred fifty thousand (€250,000) registered shares, each with a 

par value of six euros and one cent (€6.01). 

Share classes 

All shares issued by the Management Company up to the date of this Registration 

Document are ordinary registered shares belonging to a single class and grant identical

[...]

Reserve Fund up to the Initial Reserve Fund Amount. 

4. INFORMATION CONCERNING THE SECURITIES TO BE ADMITTED TO TRADING 

4.1. Total amount of the securities being admitted to trading 

The aggregate principal amount of the Notes to be issued will be two billion thirty nine 

million eight hundred thousand euros (€ 2,039,800,000.00) represented by twenty 

thousand three hundred ninety-eight (20,398) Notes, each with a face value of one 

hundred thousand euros (€100,000). The Notes issued will be distributed into six 

Classes (Class A, Class B, Class C, Class D, Class E and Class R), as indicated in section 

4.2 below. 

4.2. Description of the type and the class of the securities

[...]

in the Securities Market Law and its implementing and developing regulations and are 

issued pursuant to Law 5/2015. 

The Notes are redeemable through early redemption or upon final maturity and will be 

distributed as follows: 

(a) Class A, made up of seventeen thousand one hundred sixty-eight (17,168) 

Notes represented by means of book-entries, for a total nominal amount of 

one billion seven hundred sixteen million eight hundred thousand euros 

(€1,716,800,000) and with ISIN code ES0305970008. 

(b) Class B, made up of one thousand nine (1,009) Notes represented by means 

of book-entries, for a total nominal amount of one hundred million nine 

hundred thousand euros (€100,900,000) and with ISIN code ES0305970016. 

(c) Class C, made up of eight hundred seven (807) Notes represented by means 

of book-entries, for a total nominal amount of eighty million seven hundred 

thousand euros (€80,700,000) and with ISIN code ES0305970024. 

(d) Class D, made up of six hundred six (606) Notes represented by means of 

book-entries, for a total nominal amount of sixty million six hundred thousand 

euros (€60,600,000) and with ISIN code ES0305970032. 

(e) Class E, made up of six hundred six (606) Notes represented by means of 

book-entries, for a total nominal amount of sixty million six hundred thousand 

euros (€60,600,000) and with ISIN code ES0305970040. 

(f) Class R, made up of two hundred two (202) Notes represented by means of 

book-entries, for a total nominal amount of twenty million two hundred 

thousand euros (€20,200,000) and with ISIN code ES0305970057. 

4.2.2. Notes Issue price 

The issue price of each Class shall be at par, equal to ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND 

EUROS (€100,000.00) per Note, free of taxes and subscription costs for the noteholder.  

The expenses and taxes arising from the Notes issue shall be borne by the Fund.